
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
37 88662 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2019 AT 10.00 AM 

 

Councillors 
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Garner (Chair) - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

C Knight - Weetwood; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

A Wenham - Roundhay; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 5th November 2019. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

  TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - 
RESULTS OF CCTV WORKING GROUP 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which provides a summary of the 
findings of the recent CCTV working group, the  
likely content of a CCTV policy and the areas 
where further consultation with the trade, general 
public and neighbouring authorities is required. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 

9 - 42 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Roundhay  PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003, 
ROUNDHAY PARK, PRINCESS AVENUE, 
ROUNDHAY, LEEDS - AUGUST 2019 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which  provides with details of the 
action log following the Roundhay Park concerts 
held on the 16th and 17th August 2019. 
 
A representative of the licence holder, Leeds City 
Council Parks & Countryside, will be in attendance 
at the meeting, together with a representative of 
the Safety Advisory Group. 
 
(During the course of this item, the Committee may 
move into Private Session to hear confidential 
information from the Safety Advisory Group) 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

43 - 
48 

10   
 

Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003, 
LEEDS FESTIVAL 2019 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which provides details of the action 
log following the Leeds Festival 2019 event. 

A representative of Festival Republic, the event 
organisers will be in attendance at the meeting 
together with a representative of the Safety 
Advisory Group. 

(During the course of this item, the Committee may 
move into Private Session to hear confidential 
information from the Festival Organiser and the 
Safety Advisory Group) 
 

(Report attached) 

 

49 - 
52 

11   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note and approve the contents of the Licensing 
Committee Work Programme for 2020. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

53 - 
54 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 28th January 2020 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
 way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
 misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
 by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
 editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
 point and end at any point but the material between those 
 points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, P Drinkwater, 
C Knight, A Hutchison, P Latty, J Lennox, 
A Marshall-Katung and P Wray 

 
 
58 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
59 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were not items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 
60 Late Items  
 
Although there were no late items of business, the Chair accept the inclusion of 
Supplementary information in the form of correspondence from the Secretary of 
Eurocabs Hackney Carriage Association, who wished to make representation in 
respect of Agenda Item No.8  - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Cross Border 
Working and Responses (Minute No. 65 referred) 
 
61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
62 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor A Wenham. 
 
63 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 8th October 2019, 
were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
64 Matter Arising from the Minutes  
 
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
 
65 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Cross-Border Working and Responses 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided an 
overview of cross-border working, and the response from Central Government, 
various Working Groups, Taxi and Private Hire Operators and Licensing Authorities 
in the UK. 
 
The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager explained that taxi and private hire 
vehicles had been able to work away from their licensing district because of changes 
in the use of technology and since deregulation of some areas of taxi and private 
hire licensing in 2015.  Private hire vehicles licensed by other authorities (including 
some which do not border Leeds) were a common sight in Leeds.   

Members noted that, whilst these vehicles could add to the supply of vehicles and 
customer convenience, there were a range of issues which could have implications 
for the taxi and private hire trade, licensing authorities and central government.   

The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager reported that there had been a rise in 
cross-border working in Leeds and West Yorkshire in recent years which had 
highlighted a number of issues: 
 

 Observed and recorded vehicles – other licensing authorities in Leeds, 
and Leeds in other authorities; 

 Driver licences  and home postcodes; 

 The effect of regional geo-fencing; 

 Perceptions/views on cross-border working; 

 The implications for licensing authorities; 

 Current licensing and enforcement responses, including West Yorkshire & 
York; and 

 Possible future licensing and enforcement responses. 

 
Reference was made to the use of smartphone apps which enabled customers to 
book and pay for their taxi/ private hire journeys using their phones. Members 
queried if the technology/ operator 
[...]
e now and was important that it 
soon reaches conclusion, had a timescale for its conclusion been identified yet. 

In responding the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager said Leeds had led in 
progressing the matter but it required the support of other authorities to bring the 
issue to conclusion. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i) To note the objectives and progress made on policy harmonisation in 

West Yorkshire and City of York Authorities 
 

(ii) To note the remaining objectives and possible future areas of co-
operation, collaboration and implications for the work programme, 
finance and resources 

 
67 Licensing Committee Work Programme 
  
Following discussion at today’s meeting, it was agreed that the De-Brief Report for 
the Leeds Festival 2019 Event scheduled to be submitted to the January meeting of 
this Committee be now brought forward to the December meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme be approved 
 
68 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED - That the next meeting of the Committee arranged for Tuesday, 10th 
December be now rescheduled to Tuesday, 3rd December 2019 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager 

Report to the Licensing Committee 

Date: 3 December 2019 

Subject: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – results of CCTV Working Group 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and 
cohesion and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1. Summary of main issues 

Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to read and consider a report on the 
findings of the recent CCTV Working Group, and draft CCTV Policy for Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicles.   

The council has encouraged the use of CCTV in taxi and private hire vehicles since 2007.  
However, the majority of the companies on the council’s approved list of CCTV installers 
have left the industry, and an up to date CCTV policy is needed.  The report highlights the 
findings of the working group and suggests areas for consultation on a new CCTV policy. 

 

Recommendations 

1. That committee members note the purpose and content of the information in this 
report. 

2. That members make specific recommendations for areas to be consulted upon in 
the development of a new CCTV policy for taxi and private hire vehicles. 

 

 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

 

Report author: Andrew White 

Tel:  0113 3781562 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.1 To provide a summary of the findings of the recent CCTV working group 
established after the August committee meeting. 

1.2 To inform committee members of the likely content of a draft CCTV policy and to 
highlight areas which will need to be considered in consultation with the trade, 
general public and neighbouring authorities.   

 

 

2.0  Background information 

2.1  At the August Licensing Committee, members established a CCTV working group 
to consider a range of issues in developing and implementing a new CCTV policy 
for taxi and private hire vehicles in Leeds.  

2.2 The working group met four times in September to November 2019.  The terms of 
reference for the working group are attached at Appendix 1, and a list of members 
of the working group and people, and individuals providing information to the 
working group are attached at Appendix 2. 

 

 

3.0  Main issues 

3.1 The working group discussed a range of issues, in four main areas. 

 Aims and objectives of CCTV in taxi and private hire vehicles; 

 Passenger and driver safety prior
[...]
to Best City Priorities 2019/20:- 

 Culture 

 Safe, Strong Communities 

 Inclusive Growth 
 
3. Resource implications 
 
No resource implications for the licensing authority are identified.  

 

Report author: Nicola Raper 
 

Tel:  0113 3785339 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 2 

Recommendations 

Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to receive feedback from the licence 
holder together with details of the action log following the 2019 concerts. 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report is to provide Members with details of the action log following the 

concerts held on the 16th and 17th August 2019. 
 
1.2 A representative of the licence holder, Leeds City Council Parks & Countryside, will 

be in attendance at the meeting, together with a representative of the Safety 
Advisory Group. 

 
1.3 Members may consider it appropriate for the public to be excluded from the 

meeting to allow the licence holder to provide Members with confidential 
information associated with the two day event, which will fall under the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) as this includes information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person; and 10.4 (7), information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime as in all the circumstances of the matter the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Roundhay Park previously held a premises licence for a capacity of upto 19,999 
persons.   

2.2 In March 2019 application was received from the licence holder, Leeds City Council 
Parks & Countryside, to vary the licence.  

2.3 The variation sought was to increase the capacity to 79,999 to facilitate large scale 
events.   

2.4 At the time of application the licence holder had been approached by an external 
promoter to stage a concert in the park, which 
[...]
ssessment to be carried out for all events incorporating Hill 60. 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Although the premises licence is held by Leeds City Council Parks & Countryside, 
the promoter for the 2 day concert was Kilamanjaro Ltd. 

3.2 Multi agency meetings via the Safety Advisory Group were convened on the lead 
up to the event, including a table exercise, and a final site visit took place on 
Thursday 15th August. 

3.4 It was noted that the stairway to Hill 60 had received attention with extensive repair 
works carried out, satisfying responsible authority concerns. 

3.5 All agency comments following the concerts have been collated by the Safety 
Advisory Group, which appear in the form of an action log and will inform any future 
events on a similar scale. 

 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 
 
4.1 Consultation and Engagement 
 
4.1.1 The application for the premises licence was subject to the statutory consultation 

process as prescribed by the Licnsing Act 2003. 
 
4.1.2 Multi agency liaison is facilitated through Leeds City Council’s Safety Advisory 

Group. 
 
4.2 Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 
 
4.2.1 There are no identified implications for equality and diversity. Any decision taken by 

the Licensing Committee will be in accordance with the four licensing objectives as 
prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy (Licensing Act 2003).At the time of writing this report there were no 
implications for equality and diversity.  

Page 45



 4 

 
4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 Through the promotion of the four statutory licensing objectives: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm, and 

 Public Safety. 
 

 the Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2023, and partnership working the licensing 
regime contributes to the Best City Priorities 2019/20:- 

 
 Culture 

 Enhancing the image of Leeds through majo
[...]
ority are identified.  

 

 

Report author: Nicola Raper 
 

Tel:  0113 3785339 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



 2 

 
Recommendations 

Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to receive feedback from the licence 
holder together with details of the action log following the 2019 Festival. 

1. Purpose of this Report 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with details of the action log following the 2019 
Festival. 

1.2 Mr Melvin Benn of Festival Republic will be in attendance at the meeting, together 
with a representative of the Safety Advisory Group. 

1.3 Members may consider it appropriate for the public to be excluded from the 
meeting to allow attendees to provide Members with confidential information 
associated with the Festival which falls under the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules 10.4(3) as this includes information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person; and 10.4 (7), information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution 
of crime as in all the circumstances of the matter the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

2. Background Information 

2.1 The premises licence for the Leeds Festival was considered and approved by the 
Members of the Licensing Committee on the 28 April 2006. 

2.2 The licence granted to Festival Republic Ltd., is held for Bramham Park and allows 
the festival to take place each August Bank Holiday weekend. 

2.3 Members resolved to grant the application as requested and accepted the 
applicants offer to include the following additional three conditions: 

1)   There shall be an Event Management Plan which incorporates the 
 operating schedule submitted to the Licensing Authority at least 6 
 months prior to the Festival each year. 

 2)   The Event Management Plan and any revisions to the Event Management 
 Plan must be approved by the Licensing Authority prior to the Festival. 

 3)   The Premises Licence Holder shall comply with the terms and r
 equirements of the Event Management Plan each year. 

2.4 In addition the Committee reserved the right to determine how the final amended    
Event Management Plan for the festival should be agreed with the facility for the 
final plan to be agreed by the Committee or officers under delegated authority. 

2.5 Members were presented with reports on the 2019 Festival arrangements at 
meetings of the Licensing Committee on the 2nd April 2019 and again on the 13th 
August 2019, when the Members resolved to give delegated authority to the Chief 
Officer, Elections & Regulatory, to approve the final Event Management Plan.   

 

Page 50



 3 

2.6 Members of the Licensing Committee undertook a tour of the site on the 21st   
August 2019 in the company of the festival organiser, Mr Melvin Benn.  On the 
same occasion the final Event Management Plan was approved by the Chief 
Officer. 

3. Main Issues 

3.1  Multi agency meetings via the Safety Advisory Group were convened on a regular 
basis on the lead up to the Festival, including a table exercise. 

3.2 On-site multi agency meetings continued throughout the period of the event.  
 
3.3 All agency comments following the Festival have been collated by the Safety 

Advisory Group, which appear in the form of an action log and will inform the 2020 
Festival planning. 

 
3.4 A post event meeting also took place with the local Councillors for Wetherby and 

Harewood. 
 
4. Corporate Considerations 
 
4.1 Consultation and Engagement 
 
4.1.1 The application for the premises licence in 2006 was subject to the statutory 

consultation process as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.1.2 Multi agency liaison is facilitated through Leeds City Council’s Safety Advisory 

Group. 
 
4.1.3  Festival Republic continue to maintain regular liaison with community 

representatives. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integra
[...]
ficer, Elections and Regulatory 
which present the Annual Licensing Report for 2019 
 

 
N Raper/ A White 

 
PM 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 11



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 - LAST UPDATED 22/11/19 (JG) 
 

 
Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy  PM – Performance management B – Briefings  SC – Statutory consultation 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

 
 
 

Meeting date:   7th April 2020 

    

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Results of CCTV Working Group
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 4

	9 Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003,	Roundhay Park, Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds - August 2019
	10 Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003,	Leeds Festival 2019
	11 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor B Garner in the Chair

Councillors R Downes, B Flynn,

A Garthwaite, P Drinkwater, C Knight,
A Hutchison, P Latty, J Lennox,

A Marshall-Katung, A Wenham and
P Wray

69 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
70 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from publication on the
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:-

(a) Agenda Item No.9, Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003, Roundhay Park,
Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds — August 2019 — The Committee heard
evidence from the Safety Advisory Group to the event which was designated
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3) because it
contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person.

(b) Agenda Item 10 — Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003, Leeds Festival
event - The Committee heard evidence from the Festival Organiser and the
Safety Advisory Group to the event which was designated as exempt under
Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3) because it contained
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person.

71 Late Items

There were no late items identified.

72 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

73 Apologies for Absence

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2020



Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: H Bithell and N Buckley.
74 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 5" November
2019, were accepted as a true and correct record.

75 Matters Arising from the Minutes

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing — Cross Border Working and Responses (Minutes
No.65 referred) - The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager suggested that
following discussion at the last meeting on cross border working and a possible
review of the operating conditions, it may be appropriate to establish a Working
Group to review Private Hire Operator conditions, including operators who are
licensed in Leeds and in other licensing authorities. It was further suggested that the
review should also include operating conditions for the use of “hailing apps” and an
explanation as to how hailing apps work.

RESOLVED - That a report be prepared for the next meeting which seeks the
establishment of a Working Group to review Private Hire Operator conditions, the
report to also include the Terms of Reference of the Working Group.

76 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Results of CCTV Working Group

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided a
summary of the findings of the recent CCTV working group, the likely content of a
CCTV policy and the areas where further consultation with the trade, general public
and neighbouring authorities was required.

Addressing the report the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager explained that a
CCTV working group had been established in August 2019. The group met on four
occasions throughout September to November considering a range of issues to

develop and implement a new CCTYV policy for taxi and private hire vehicles in
Leeds. The main issues of discussion included:

e Aims and objectives of CCTV in taxi and private hire vehicles;
e Passenger and driver safety priorities and perceptions;
e Privacy concerns and compliance requirements; and

e CCTV policy, specifications, and practical concerns

Members queried the length of time CCTV footage would be retained before being
deleted.

In responding the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager suggested that 31
calendar days was considered to be the appropriate amount of time.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2020



In the discussion that followed, some Members expressed a preference for 31 active
days, suggesting that many drivers operated on a part time basis.

On the issue of privacy, Members queried if the CCTV system could be switched off
when the vehicle was not being used as a taxi.

Members were informed that National Guidance advised that CCTV systems must
be capable of being turned off.

In respect of consultation, Members queried if the Information Commissioner’s Office
had been consulted.

Members were informed that the draft policy had been shared with LCC’s
Information Management Team but not with the Information Commissioner’s Office,
but there was no reason why the draft policy could not be circulated further.

Reference was made to the mandatory CCTV policy in operation in Rotherham with
Members querying the background to this.

It was confirmed that the CCTV policy in Rotherham was mandatory, it was
explained that Rotherham Council had put forward a special case for adopting a
mandatory policy citing “extreme circumstances”. Other authorities were pursuing a
strong voluntary code in the first instance, although a mandatory system had at one
point been proposed by local authorities in Greater Manchester.

Members asked if it was worthwhile considering a mandatory CCTV policy for Leeds
given there had been allegations of rape/ assault having taking place in taxis.

With reference to National Guidance the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager
said the proposal was to pursue a voluntary code first. Allegations of rape/ assault
would continue to be pursued when reported to authorities.

The Chair sought details of the potential costs of CCTV systems and the impact on
LCC resources.

Members were informed that the cost of a CCTV system (cameras, audio controls
and a hard drive) was in the region of £500. The Council currently offer funding up to
50% of the costs but funding was limited. In terms of impact on LCC resources, it
was suggested that if there was a large take up of CCTV use by the trade, the
implications may be substantial with up to two full time officers being taken away
from existing duties to view CCTV footage in the event of complaints.

The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager said it may be appropriate in the near
future for officers from Taxi and Private Hire Licensing to meet with Safer Leeds to
discuss common interests in terms of: viewing CCTV footage, maintenance of
cameras and repairs.

In drawing the discussion to a conclusion the Chair thanked Councillors: Bithell,
Marshall — Katung and Wray for their participation in the CCTV Working Group. He

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2020



suggested that Members appeared to be generally supportive of the use of CCTV in
taxi and private hire vehicles, However, there needs to be clear guidance and
safeguards about how CCTV should be used.

RESOLVED -
0] That the contents of the report be noted

(i) That the Draft Policy on the use of CCTV in Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicles be released for public consultation

(Prior to discussion of the following item, Councillor A Wenham vacated the meeting)

77 Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003, Roundhay Park, Princess
Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds - August 2019

The Chair introduced and welcomed Dave Morgan, Carnival and Events Manager,
Rebecca Meers, Assistant Carnival and Event Manager, Parks and Countryside
Service and Leanne Cummins a representative of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG)

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided
details of an event which took place at Roundhay Park, on the 16" & 17" August
2019.

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report explaining that although the
premises licence was held by Leeds City Council Parks & Countryside Service, the
promoter for the 2 day concert was Kilimanjaro Ltd.

Members were informed that the multi-agency meetings via the Safety Advisory
Group were convened on the lead up to the event, including a table - top exercise, a
final site visit took place on Thursday 15" August.

Members noted that the stairway to Hill 60 had received attention with extensive
repair works carried out, satisfying responsible authority concerns.

Following the conclusion of the concerts all agency feedback was collated by the

Safety Advisory Group to produce an action log which would be used in planning
future events on a similar scale.

(At this point in the discussion, the meeting moved into closed session to hear from
the premises licence holder and the representative of the Safety Advisory Group.

The Chair thanked the event organisers for their attendance and contributions.
RESOLVED - To note the information provided by Parks & Countryside, on behalf of
LCC, the premises licence holder and the representative of the Safety Advisory

Group, together with the details of the action log following the 2019 concerts.

78 Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003, Leeds Festival 2019

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2020



The Chair introduced and welcomed Melvin Benn of Festival Republic, the event
organiser and Leanne Cummins a representative of the Safety Advisory Group
(SAG).

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided
details of Leeds Festival 2019 which took place within the grounds of Bramham Park
over the August Bank Holiday weekend.

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report explaining that multi agency
meetings via the Safety Advisory Group were convened on a regular basis in the
lead up to the Festival, including a table - top exercise. On-site multi agency
meetings also continued throughout the period of the event.

Following the conclusion of the event all agency feedback was collated by the Safety
Advisory Group to produce an action log which would be used in planning the 2020
Festival.

Members were also made aware that a post - event meeting had taken place with
the Ward Members for Wetherby and Harewood.

(At this point in the discussion, the meeting moved into closed session to hear from
the event organiser and the representative of the Safety Advisory Group.

The Chair thanked the event organisers for their attendance and contributions.
RESOLVED - To note the information provided by the event organiser and the
representative of the Safety Advisory Group, together with the details of the action
log following the 2019 Festival.

79 Licensing Committee Work Programme

Members considered the ongoing Work Programme for 2020.

Following discussion at today’s meeting, it was agreed that a report “Taxi and Private
Hire Licensing — Review of Private Hire Operator Conditions”, the report to also
include the Terms of Reference of the Working Group, be submitted to the January

meeting of this Committee.

RESOLVED - That with the addition of the above, the Licensing Committee Work
Programme be approved

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED - That the next meeting of the Committee be arranged for Tuesday, 28"
January 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2020



